Introduced by	 			
	ORDINAN	ICE NO.		

AN UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA REAUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC, EDUCATIONAL, AND GOVERNMENT (PEG) FEE ON STATE VIDEO SERVICE FRANCHISES OPERATING WITHIN THE CITY

WHEREAS, Public Utilities Code Section 5870(n), which was enacted as part of the Digital Infrastructure and Video Competition Act of 2006, authorized the City of Pasadena to adopt an ordinance establishing a fee on state-franchised video service providers to support public, educational, and governmental access channel ("PEG") facilities;

WHEREAS, in 2008, the City adopted Ordinance no. 7128 establishing such a fee, which is codified in Pasadena Municipal Code, Title 18, Chapter 18.04, Section 18.04.060;

WHEREAS, Public Utilities Code Section 5870(n) states that such an ordinance shall expire, and may be reauthorized, upon the expiration of a state franchise;

WHEREAS, the first state franchise to include the City, California Video Franchise Certificate Franchise No. 0002 granted to Pacific Bell Telephone Co. d/b/a SBC Pacific Bell Telephone Co. d/b/a AT&T California will expire on or about March 30, 2017;

WHEREAS, California Video Franchise Certificate Franchise No. 0008, granted to Charter Communications Entertainment II, LLC d/b/a Charter Communications, will expire on or about January 2, 2018; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is not intended to impose a new or increased fee, but rather is intended to reauthorize the already existing PEG fee at the same level, to the extent such reauthorization may be needed to continue to collect said fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby reauthorizes the fee on state-franchised video service providers to support PEG facilities codified in Pasadena Municipal Code, Title 18, Chapter 18.04, Section 18.04.060, which fee shall remain unchanged and in full effect as to all state-franchised video service providers.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this ordinance and shall cause this ordinance to be published by title and summary.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

Signed and approved this day	/ of	, 2017.
	Terry Torn Mayor of t	nek he City of Pasadena
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Council of the City of Pasadena at its meeting of2017, by the following vote:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
Date Published:		
•	Mark Jomsky City Clerk	
Approved as to form: Javan N. Rad Chief Assistant City Attorney		